

No. 20-794

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SERVOTRONICS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROLLS-ROYCE PLC AND THE BOEING COMPANY,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

STEPHEN R. STEGICH
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE B. POSNER
DAVID P. YATES
WENDY A. GROSSMAN
CONDON & FORSYTH
Times Square Tower
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 490-9100
sstegich@condonlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

305586



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Case Has Not Been Rendered Moot by Conclusion of the Hearing in the Arbitration Between Rolls-Royce and Servotronics	2
II. Nothing in the Text of Section 1782 Evidences Congressional Intent to Exclude Commercial Arbitral Tribunals	6
A. The Only Logical, Workable Interpretation of the Term “Foreign or International Tribunals” in Section 1782 is One that Encompasses Commercial Arbitral Tribunals	6
B. If Congress Meant to Limit Application of Section 1782 to Sovereign-Created Bodies, Such Exclusion Would Have Been Expressed in the Statutory Text	14
C. Interpreting Section 1782 as Written Does Not Result in Inconsistency Within that Statute or Any Related Statute	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Whether a Foreign or International Tribunal Includes Arbitral Tribunals Was Not Before the Court in <i>Intel</i> and Thus Was Not Addressed By the Court.	17
IV. The Fact that Arbitral Tribunals are Encompassed by the Term “Foreign or International Tribunal” in Section 1782 Does Not Create a Conflict with the Federal Arbitration Act	19
V. Respondents’ Purported Concerns About Applying Section 1782 to Commercial Arbitral Tribunals are Objections to the Scope of Discovery in the United States	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	4, 5
<i>Application of the Fund for Protection of Investor Rights in Foreign States v. AlixPartners, LLP</i> , Docket No. 20-2653 cv, 2021 WL 2963980 (2d Cir. July 15, 2021)	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Serv.</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , __ U.S. __, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	13
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env't Defense Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	2
<i>Ellis v. Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	2
<i>Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	18
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	3
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Application to Obtain Discovery for Use in Foreign Proceedings (Abdul Latif Jameel Transp. Co. v. FedEx Corp.), 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019).....</i>	16, 20
<i>In re Guo, 965 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020)</i>	9, 11
<i>In re Letters Rogatory Issued by the Dir. of Inspection of the Gov't of India, 385 F.2d 1017 (2d Cir. 1967)</i>	7
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emp. Int'l Union, 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....</i>	2
<i>Los Angeles v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....</i>	2
<i>Maxwell v. Moore, 63 U.S. (1 Wall) 185 (1859).....</i>	13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....</i>	11
<i>Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)</i>	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , __ US, __, 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)	3
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	2
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	3

Statutes and Other Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 552b(c)(10).....	14
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> . . . <i>passim</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1696.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1781	16
28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of July 3, 1930, ch. 851, § 1, 46 Stat. 1005-06.	15
English 1996 Arbitration Act.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1959).....	7
